

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 349


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 04TH FEBRUARY, 2025/ MAGHA 15, 1946 (SAKA)

NCRMP PHASE-III

349. SHRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has renewed the National Cyclone Risk Mitigation Project (NCRMP) for Phase III and if so, the details of scope, objectives and expected outcomes of the phase-III;

(b) the total funds disbursed under the NCRMP since the project’s commencement, State-wise, phase and year-wise;

(c) the details of physical infrastructure created under the project such as the number of cyclone shelters, saline embankments, and early warning dissemination systems, State-wise; and

(d) the measures being implemented to ensure the long-term maintenance and operational sustainability of the infrastructure created under NCRMP?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)

(a) No Sir.

(b) to (d) NCRMP was implemented in the 8 coastal States, in two phases.

Under Phase-I, Andhra Pradesh and Odisha were covered and under Phase-II, six States viz. Goa, Gujarat, Karnataka, Kerala, Maharashtra and West Bengal were covered.
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State-wise, phase and year-wise details of total funds disbursed under NCRMP since the project’s commencement is at Annexure-I and details of state-wise physical infrastructure created under NCRMP is at Annexure-II.


The responsibility for maintenance and sustainability of physical infrastructure created under NCRMP rests with the State Governments.

Under NCRMP, setting up of Cyclone Shelter Maintenance & Management Committees (CSMMC) has been envisaged as registered Society for operational sustainability of Multi-purpose Cyclone Shelters (MPCSs).

States were requested to release one time corpus (Rs 5 Lakh) to the CSMMC for routine maintenance from the interest of the corpus fund and earmark the funds in State Budget for Long term Maintenances.

******
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) to (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question No. 349 due for answer on 04.02.2025

Phase I Grants-in-Aid amount released to the State (Rs. in Crores)

State 2010-

11

2011-

12

2012-

13

2013-

14

2014-

15

2015-

16

Additional

financing

beyond 2015-

16

Total

Andhra

Pradesh

8.57 59.21 47.76 135.15 95.03 204.45 489.60 1039.77

Odisha 20.03 20.03 44.84 84.42 154.97 273.00 320.70 917.99

 Total 1957.76


Phase II Grants-in-Aid amount released to the State (Rs. in Crores)

State 2015-

16

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-

20

2020-

21

2021-

22

2022-

23

Total

Goa - 24.16 11.56 2.44 - 23.11 10.84 11.39 83.50

Kerala 0.44 6.00 2.09 9.30 4.31 20.46 53.19 19.30 115.09

Karnata

ka

1.20 11.25 37.36 14.50 34.95 0.75 14.00 14.02

128.03

Gujarat 89.37 85.65 1.67 33.17 60.03 22.00 11.60 22.99 326.48

Maha-

rashtra

4.87 29.25 8.89 1.00 54.04 4.00 69.29 27.77

199.11

West

Bengal

45.45 224.75 120.97 118.80 60.67 - - -

570.64

 Total 1422.85
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) to (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question No. 349 due for answer on 04.02.2025

Andhra

Pradesh


Installation of Early Warning Dissemination Systems

(EWDS)

Cyclone Risk Mitigation Infrastructures (CRMIs)

(Sub-components / Unit)

Multi-Purpose Cyclone Shelters (No.) 219

Roads (Km) 698.02

Bridge (No.) 35

Saline Embankment (Km) 29.90

Odisha Installation of Early Warning Dissemination Systems

(EWDS)

Cyclone Risk Mitigation Infrastructures (CRMIs)

(Sub-components / Unit)

Multi-Purpose Cyclone Shelters (No.) 316

Roads (Km) 388.50

Saline Embankment (Km) 58.22

Goa Installation of Early Warning Dissemination Systems

(EWDS)

Cyclone Risk Mitigation Infrastructures (CRMIs)

(Sub-components / Unit)

Multi-Purpose Cyclone Shelters (No.) 11

Under Ground Cabling (Km) 315
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Kerala Installation of Early Warning Dissemination Systems

(EWDS)

Cyclone Risk Mitigation Infrastructures (CRMIs)

(Sub-components / Unit)

Multi-Purpose Cyclone Shelters (No.) 17

Karnataka Installation of Early Warning Dissemination Systems

(EWDS)

Cyclone Risk Mitigation Infrastructures (CRMIs)

Multi-Purpose Cyclone Shelters (No.) 10

Roads (Km) 48

Saline Embankment (Km) 7.8

Bridge (No.) 2

Gujarat Cyclone Risk Mitigation Infrastructures (CRMIs)

Multi-Purpose Cyclone Shelters (No.) 76

Roads (Km) 157

Maharashtra Cyclone Risk Mitigation Infrastructures (CRMIs)

Under Ground Cabling (Km) 600.3

Saline Embankment (Km) 22.26

West Bengal Cyclone Risk Mitigation Infrastructures (CRMIs)

Multi-Purpose Cyclone Shelters (No.) 146

Under Ground Cabling (Km) 472.46


******

